

Press release

The Netherlands, Utrecht, 21 April 2021

Shareholders' meeting of 21 April 2021

The General Meeting of Shareholders (GMS) of de Volksbank N.V. (de Volksbank) was held on 21 April 2021.

At the GMS, NLFI - in addition to adopting the financial statements for 2020 - agreed to de Volksbank's proposal to pay out a dividend of € 104 million to be charged to the result for 2020. Given the current uncertainty surrounding the coronavirus the dividend will, on the recommendation of the ECB, not be paid out before 30 September 2021.

NLFI also agreed to a payment on 22 April 2021 of a partial amount of € 20 million of the € 165 million dividend distribution for the 2019 financial year as declared at the GMS in 2020. The balance of € 145 million will not be paid out before 1 October 2021.

Furthermore, the terms of office of Monika Milz and Sonja Barendregt-Roojers as members of the Supervisory Board expired today in conformity with the rotation schedule. Both supervisory board members have indicated not to be available for reappointment.

Monika Milz joined the Supervisory Board of SNS REAAL N.V. on 1 November 2013, was then appointed supervisory board member of de Volksbank on 30 September 2015, and reappointed on 20 April 2017. Monika thus served two terms in office as supervisory board member of de Volksbank. The Corporate Governance Code used by de Volksbank starts from two terms of appointment. Sonja Barendregt-Roojers was a supervisory board member of de Volksbank since 20 April 2017, thus serving one term in office.

The procedure for filling the vacant positions on the Supervisory Board, including the position of Chairman, is ongoing. De Volksbank will make more announcements on this subject at a later date.

As from today, the Supervisory Board of de Volksbank is composed of Jan van Rutte (Chairman), Aloys Kregting and Jos van Lange.

de volksbank

FOR MORE INFORMATION, PLEASE CONTACT:

Corporate Communications

Harmen van der Schoor harmen.vanderschoor@devolksbank.nl Mobile phone: +31 (0)6 - 10 11 73 63

Daphne Andriesse daphne.andriesse@devolksbank.nl Mobile phone: +31 (0)6 - 10 91 87 90 **Investor Relations**

Jacob Bosscha jacob.bosscha@devolksbank.nl Tel: +31 (0)30 - 291 42 46

Davey Hak davey.hak@devolksbank.nl Tel: +31 (0)30 - 291 48 07

ABOUT DE VOLKSBANK N.V.

De Volksbank is the organisation behind SNS, ASN Bank, RegioBank and BLG Wonen and the driving force in the background that develops banking products, processes and systems based on human needs. By banking with a human touch, together we contribute to a financially healthy life for everyone in the Netherlands. ASN Bank encourages sustainable progress, BLG Wonen makes good housing accessible to everyone, RegioBank is an advocate of the local quality of life, and SNS increases the financial resilience of people in the Netherlands. De Volksbank is located in Utrecht, the Netherlands. More information: www.devolksbank.nl

DISCLAIMER

This press release contains only factual information and should not be regarded as an opinion or recommendation concerning the purchase or sale of securities issued by de Volksbank N.V. This press release does not contain any value judgement or predictions with respect to the financial performance of de Volksbank N.V. If you do not want to receive any press releases from de Volksbank N.V., please send an email to pers@devolksbank.nl.